condominium was created pursuant to the Declaration.   

1.2 Purchase Price and Closing.  

(a) Purchase Price. The aggregate consideration for the sale and transfer of the 
Property to the Buyer (the “Purchase Price”) shall be:  

i. Cash. Cash in the amount of sixty-two million dollars 
($62,000,000); and 

ii. Assumption of Debt.  Assumption by Buyer of either (A) that 
certain loan dated June 30, 2021, in the original principal amount of 
$2,500,00.00, together with all accrued interest, costs, fees, 
penalties, and default interest in the maximum amount (including

[...]

may elect between the foregoing options (A) and (B) in Buyer’s sole 
and absolute discretion. 

(b) Deposit.  Buyer shall deposit in cash or by wire transfer, in a separate non-
interest bearing account with Kensington Vanguard National Land Services (the “Escrow Agent”), 
as an earnest money deposit, the sum of three million one hundred thousand dollars ($3,100,000) 
(the “Deposit”) within two (2) business days following the full execution hereof.  Upon 
consummation of this transaction, the Deposit shall be credited against the Purchase Price. In the 
event this Agreement is terminated by the party granted such right of termination (for any reason

[...]

Seller shall cause all vacant units to be in “Rent Ready” 

condition as of the date that is two (2) business days prior to Closing.  In the event that any vacant 
apartment unit is not in Rent Ready condition at Closing, Buyer shall receive a credit against the 
Purchase Price in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,500) for 
each such apartment unit. As used in this Agreement, the term “Rent Ready” shall mean that such 
vacant apartments have been cleaned, painted and prepared for immediate tenant occupancy and 
that all appliances and electrical, plumbing and heating systems shall be in working order in